
Application for Planning Permit and Certification

Supplied by Stephen Szostak

Submitted Date 07/07/2023

Application Details

Application Type
Planning Permit and Certification under the
Subdivision Act

Version 1

Applicant Reference Number 4405

Responsible Authority Name Central Goldfields Shire Council

Responsible Authority Reference Number(s) 059/23, 059/23

SPEAR Reference Number S207375P

The Land
Primary Parcel 87 LOCH STREET, MARYBOROUGH VIC

3465
Crown Allotment No 11H
Section No 11
Parish Name MARYBOROUGH
SPI 11H~11\PP3071
CPN 53720.087

Zone: 32.08 General
Residential

Overlay: 44.04 Land Subject to
Inundation

Parcel 2 87 LOCH STREET, MARYBOROUGH VIC
3465
Crown Allotment No 11G
Section No 11
Parish Name MARYBOROUGH
SPI 11G~11\PP3071
CPN 53720.087

Zone: 32.08 General
Residential

Overlay: 44.04 Land Subject to
Inundation

The Proposal
Subdivision Act (1988) Dealing Type Section 22 (Subdivision)

Plan Number PS903240V

Number of lots 3

Proposal Description 3 lot subdivision in support of development

Estimated cost of the development for which a permit is required $ 4000

Existing Conditions
Existing Conditions Description 3 units under construction

Title Information - Does the proposal breach an encumbrance on
Title?

The proposal does not breach an encumbrance
on title, such as a restrictive covenant, section
173 agreement or other obligation such as an
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easement or building envelope.

Applicant Contact
Applicant Contact Mr Stephen Szostak

Adept Surveys
161 Sydney Road, Coburg, VIC, 3058
Business Phone: (03) 93837878
Email: surveys@adeptsurveys.com.au

Applicant
Applicant

Owner
Owner 1 (Owner details as per Applicant)

Owner 2
Construction Projects Melbourne Pty Ltd
11/186 Queen Street, Campbelltown, NSW,
2560

Declaration
I, Stephen Szostak, declare that the owner (if
not myself) has been notified about this
application.

I, Stephen Szostak, declare that all the

information supplied is true.

I, Stephen Szostak, apply to have the attached

plan of subdivision / consolidation certified

under the Subdivision Act 1988 and to have

advice of street numbers allocated.

 
Authorised by Stephen Szostak

Organisation Adept Surveys
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Since the south east corner of the site is affected by a ‘Land Subject To Inundation Overlay 
(LSIO)’, the advice of the North Central Catchment Management Authority (NCCMA) was 
sought as to the required Finished Floor Levels (FFL) for this project. This was conducted as 
part of the development approval process for Planning Permit D054/22. The advice is 
summarised as follows: 

• Dwellings to have a FFL of 248.1m AHD (Australian Height Datum) 

• Garages to have a FFL of 247.95 AHD 

As described in clause 32.08-11, the vertical distance is to originate from the designated FFL by 
the NCCMA. 
The approved development endorsed by Central Goldfields Shire under Planning Permit No: 
D054/22, contains three buildings which are single storey and have a vertical distance from the 
FFL of 4.4m at proposed dwelling 1 and 3.81m at proposed dwelling 3 (refer to sheet 4 of 4 that 
depicts elevation views of the proposed buildings).These requirements are met.  
The NCCMA documentation has been uploaded to SPEAR as “Other Document Type” titled 
“NCCMA – advice” for council perusal. 

 
 
 
 
Uploaded to SPEAR are supporting documentation/diagrams: 
 

• “PS903240V - OVERLAY DIAGRAM” – overlays endorsed development design over 
proposed subdivision boundaries 

• Approved Development Planning Permit D054/22 – council issued planning permit for 
development of site (3 dwellings) 

• “Endorsed Plans [Planning Permit No: D054/22]” - council endorsed plans for 
development of site (3 dwellings) 

• “Plan of Survey, Features & Levels - 87 Loch St, Maryborough“ – existing conditions 
Plan of Survey supporting proposed development/subdivision 

• “NCCMA – advice” - North Central Catchment Management Authority flood level advice 
obtained to support development of site 

• “PS903240V - SITE CONDITIONS” – existing conditions Plan of Survey with proposed 
subdivision overlaid 
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• Appendix A: Clause 55 Report Town Planning Report 
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1.0 Introduction 

 

Planning approval is sought for the construction of three (3) dwellings on land 

at 87 Loch Street, Maryborough. 

The site is within a General Residential Zone pursuant to the provisions of the 

Central Goldfields Planning Scheme and is covered by a Land Subject to 

Inundation Overlay (Schedule 1 and Schedule 2).   

The proposed development requires the following approvals pursuant to the 

Central Goldfields Planning Scheme: 

▪ Construct two or more dwellings on a lot pursuant to Clause 32.08-6 

of the General Residential Zone. 

▪ To construct a building or construct or carry out works pursuant to 

Clause 44.04-2 of the Land Subject to Inundation Overlay. 

This report provides an assessment of the proposal against the relevant 

provisions of the Central Goldfields Planning Scheme and should be read in 

conjunction with:  

▪ Architectural Plans prepared by Jontian Group.  

▪ A Flood Information Report prepared by North Central CMA.  



 

2.0 Site and Zone Context 

2.1 Subject Site 

The subject site is located on the northern side of Loch Street, within an 

established residential area of Maryborough.  

 

Cadastral map of the subject site 

The land comprises two allotments and is described as Crown Allotment 11G, 

Section 11 and Crown Allotment 11H, Section 11, Parish of Maryborough. No 

covenants encumber the land however a drainage reserve is featured in the 

central section of the land, between the two parcels of land.  The title plan 

523697B on which the site sits identifies that the grantee of the land is entitled 

to sink wells for water however that any gold, silver or minerals mined on the 

land are reserved for the crown and mining rights will be subject to the right of 

any person being the holder of a miners right or mining lease. 

The allotments combine to form an irregularly shaped parcel of land with an 

angled frontage to Loch Street of 19.21 metres and a combined maximum 

length of 82.92 metres to the eastern boundary.  The overall site area is 1475 

square metres. 

The land is relatively flat, is free of development and does not contain any 

vegetation of significance with some plantings close to the perimeter. 





 

scale visually permeable front fencing common.  One to two crossovers are 

common with alongside the dwellings or to the rear within secluded private open 

space areas.   

 

Aerial Map (Source: Mapshare Vic) 

In relation to the site’s immediate context, the abutting land to the west at 85 Loch 

Street has been developed with a single storey weatherboard dwelling with a 

hipped roof form.  The dwelling is setback from all boundaries and is provided 

with an area of secluded private open space is provided to the rear of the 

dwelling. A crossover abuts the western side of the frontage providing access to 

an attached carport alongside the dwelling. 

To the east of the site, the land at 89 Loch Street has been developed with a 

single dwelling orientated to Loch Street (setback 13.09 metres) and an area of 

secluded private open space is provided to the rear.  A crossover is provided to 

the McCann Street abuttal which provides access to a detached garage that 

abuts the eastern boundary.   

In addition, to the east of the site two allotments (2 & 4 McCann Street) abut the 

eastern boundary.  Each lot has been developed with a single dwelling orientated 

to McCann Street and an area of secluded private open space (with outbuildings) 

abutting the common boundary.   

.  



 

3.0 Proposal 

 

Planning approval is sought for the construction of three (3) dwellings on land 

at 87 Loch Street, Maryborough. 

The proposed development will feature Dwelling 1 orientated to Loch Street 

with a front setback of 9.0 metres.  The remaining dwellings will be attached 

and provided in tandem to the rear of Dwelling 1, accessed via a shared 

accessway alongside the western boundary. 

Dwellings 1 will feature a porch/entry, three bedrooms, a central bathroom, 

laundry and kitchen/living area with direct access to a secluded private open 

space area together with a single garage with tandem space.  

Dwellings 2-3 are attached, and each provided with a porch/entry, single 

garage, two bedrooms, central bathroom, laundry and kitchen/living room that 

opens to a secluded private open space area.   

The dwellings will feature hipped colorbond roof form and will feature a mixed 

palette of materials and finishes including brick with painted elements. 

 

Western Elevation (accessway) 

Screening will not be required as a result of the design (no internal 

overlooking), the single storey scale and boundary fencing.  

A single crossover is provided to the western side of the frontage, providing 

access to a shared accessway that will abut the western boundary.  

A development summary is provided below: 

 

 

 

 





 

4.0 Relevant Planning Provisions 

 

Clauses of the Central Goldfields Planning Scheme of relevance to the 

application are identified below: 

4.1 Planning Policy Framework 

▪ Clause 11 Settlement 

▪ 11.01 Victoria 

▪ 11.01-1S Settlement 

▪ 11.01-1R Settlement – Loddon Mallee South 

▪ 11.03-1S Activity Centres 

▪ Clause 15 Built Environment and Heritage 

▪ 15.01-1S Urban design 

▪ 15.01-2S Building design 

▪ 15.01-4S Healthy neighbourhoods 

▪ 15.01-5L Neighbourhood character 

▪ 15.02-1L  Environmentally sustainable development 

▪ Clause 16 Housing 

▪ 16.01 Residential Development 

▪ 16.01-1S Housing Supply 

▪ 16.01-4S  Housing affordability 

▪ Clause 18 Transport 

▪ 18.01-1S Land use and transport planning 

▪ 18.02-1S Sustainable personal transport  

▪ 18.02-4S Car parking 

4.2 Local Planning Policy Framework 

▪ 02.01  Central Goldfields – Context 

▪ 02.02 Vision 

▪ 02.03-5 Built Environment and Heritage 

▪ 02.04 Central Goldfields Strategic Framework Plans 



 

▪ 11.01-1L Settlement – Central Goldfields 

4.3 Zoning 

▪ 32.08 General Residential Zone (Schedule 1) 

4.4 Overlays 

▪ 44.04 Land Subject to Inundation Overlay  

4.4 Particular and General Provisions  

▪ 52.06  Car Parking 

▪ 55   Two or More Dwellings on a Lot and 

Residential Buildings 

▪ 65   Decision guidelines 

 

  



 

5.0 Planning Assessment 

5.1 Preamble 

An assessment of the proposed development requires consideration of the 

following matters: 

▪ The level of strategic support at both the local and state Planning 

Policy Framework levels. 

▪ The appropriateness of the proposed development having regard for 

neighbourhood character objectives of the Planning Scheme.   

▪ Amenity considerations for the future occupiers and surrounding 

residents as addressed by Clause 55 of the Planning Scheme.    

▪ Considerations regarding the Land Subject to Inundation Overlay 

encumbering the land. 

▪ Car parking and access considerations pursuant to Clause 52.06 of 

the Planning Scheme. 

A consideration of these matters is provided below.  

5.2 Strategic Considerations 

The relevant policy directions outlined in the scheme encourage the 

development of well-designed buildings which make effective use of existing 

infrastructure and provide additional housing opportunities.  

Development of the subject site for infill residential development is consistent 

with policies of the Central Goldfields Planning Scheme that identify the need 

to increase the supply of housing in existing urban areas to make better use 

of existing infrastructure. The additional housing stock that results is required 

to improve housing choice and to ensure supply is sufficient to meet demands 

of the growing population. 

Clause 11.0 (Settlement) and Clause 16 (Housing) of the Central Goldfields 

Planning Scheme seek to facilitate sustainable development that takes full 

advantage of existing settlement patterns by consolidating established urban 

areas. The policies identify the need for a diversity of housing types to locate 

in areas where good access to services is available in accordance with the 

following objectives: 



 

Clause 11.01-1R Settlement – Loddon Mallee South 

Manage and support growth in Castlemaine, Gisborne, Kyneton and 

Maryborough as employment and service hubs that reinforce the 

network of communities in the region. 

Clause 16.01-1S Housing supply 

Objective: To facilitate well-located, integrated and diverse 

housing that meets community needs. 

Strategies: 

▪ Encourage higher density housing development on sites that are 

well located in relation to jobs, services and public transport.  

▪ Identify opportunities for increased residential densities to help 

consolidate urban areas.  

▪ Facilitate diverse housing that offers choice and meets changing 

household needs by widening housing diversity through a mix of 

housing types.  

▪ Plan for growth areas to provide for a mix of housing types 

through a variety of lot sizes, including higher housing densities 

in and around activity centres. 

The Central Goldfields Planning Scheme’s municipal statement further 

identifies the importance of Maryborough as a sub-regional centre and the 

changing demographic challenges the area faces: 

Clause 02.01 - Context 

Maryborough is the Shire’s largest centre with a population of 8,003 

people (Victoria in Future, State Government of Victoria, 2019) and is 

situated 164 kilometres from Melbourne and approximately 60 kilometres 

from Ballarat and Bendigo. The town provides a significant sub-regional 

hub of retail, industry and services for central Victoria. 

The Shire has a competitive housing advantage with a choice of housing 

options and affordable real estate including significant heritage 

dwellings. 

 





 

Council’s Planning Policy Framework identifies the need to provide additional 

affordable housing opportunities within the existing townships and 

settlements: 

02.03-6 Housing 

Council seeks to manage the development of housing in its townships 

and settlements by:  

• Encouraging the provision of innovative residential housing that 

is energy efficient and affordable. 

These housing themes are further expanded at Clause 11.01-1L Settlement – 

Central Goldfields of the Planning Scheme where Council seeks to: 

Clause 11.01-1L Settlement 

Provide medium density residential opportunities close to Maryborough 

Central Business Area. 

In accordance with these policies, it is submitted that the proposed 

development addresses these policy objectives by providing three (3) 

additional, more compact, and affordable dwellings that relate well to the site 

and its surrounds. This is achieved whilst also providing development with 

good onsite amenity residents within an established residential area that is 

within close proximity to a wide range of community and commercial facilities.  

The subject site is within a General Residential Zone, which amongst other 

objectives, seeks: 

• To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning 

Policy Framework.  

• To encourage development that respects the neighbourhood 

character of the area.  

• To encourage a diversity of housing types and housing growth 

particularly in locations offering good access to services and 

transport. 

The provisions of this zone which infer more intensive development rights are 

considered to have been satisfied by the current proposal by virtue of 

providing for a sympathetic design that is responsive to its surrounding context 

and avoids adverse offsite amenity impacts.   



 

Having regard to the relevant provisions outlined above, it is submitted that 

the proposed development is consistent with policy objectives of the Central 

Goldfields Planning Scheme, including those contained and the Planning 

Policy Frameworks as detailed further below.  

5.3 Neighbourhood Character and Urban Design 

The proposal provides a high-quality design that responds to the 

characteristics of the immediate area.  The siting and design of the built form 

articulates a contemporary development that sits comfortably between older, 

traditional-style houses and more recent residential developments nearby. 

Neighbourhood character considerations required to be addressed by the 

application are detailed at the Decision Guidelines of the GRZ1, ResCode 

Standard B1 (Neighbourhood Character) and Clause 02-03-5 Built 

Environment and Heritage. 

Clause 02-03-5 Built Environment and Heritage references that different built 

form outcomes are expected across the municipality: 

Heritage and townscape character are strong built form elements of 

towns in the shire.  

… 

Council seeks to protect heritage assets and promote built form 

improvements by:  

• Preserving and enhancing the visual amenity and character of 

Maryborough and the shire’s townships.  

• Maintaining and enhancing the character and qualities of the 

Maryborough Central Business Area by retaining its compact 

urban form, pedestrian scale and heritage character.  

In considering these matters it is submitted that the subject site is located 

within the established urban settlement area close to the Maryborough CBD 

and the proposed built form will enhance the existing suburban character of 

the immediate vicinity.   

The proposed development is single storey and appears as a single dwelling 

when viewed from Loch Street which will ensure it sits comfortably with the 

surrounding established built form. The development is “compact” and the 



 

scale of development is pedestrian scale which will serve to enhance the 

visual amenity and character. 

Dwelling 1 is orientated to the streetscape and crossovers have been 

minimised, with a single crossover proposed to the western side of the 

frontage. In this way it is submitted that the proposed development has 

responded to the residential context within which it is proposed. 

The primary building materials of face brickwork and painted elements are 

appropriate and used elsewhere within the site's residential context and will 

create a level of visual interest when viewed from the street network.  

The materiality of the development, roofing profiles, fencing and garden 

treatments will moderate the development and provide an individual sense of 

address to Loch Street.  

The design response is sensitively designed proposing development that will 

sit comfortably within the constraints of the site and reflects the prevailing 

single storey built form.  Landscaping is proposed which will soften the built 

form ensuring it sits comfortably within the suburban context.  

With the exception the garage boundary wall, the built form is setback from all 

site boundaries, with potential for landscaping within side setback areas and 

alongside the accessway, ensuring a buffer between the new built form and 

the existing dwellings that surround the site.   

Dwelling 3 is provided an extensive secluded private open space area of 

746.31 square metres to the rear of the lot which will ensure that the rear yard 

character of large open areas is supported by the application. 

As shown above, the application provides a considered response to and is 

considered consistent with the objectives of Clause 02.03-5 of the Central 

Goldfields Planning Scheme and the General Residential Zone by providing 

for satisfactory development within a location that is designated for residential 

growth within the township settlement boundary. 

5.4 Clause 55 – Two or More Dwellings on a Lot 

The proposal to develop the site with more than one dwelling requires an 

assessment against requirements at Clause 55 of the Central Goldfields 

Planning Scheme. A detailed assessment is provided at Attachment 1 of this 

submission.  



 

The assessment identifies that the proposed development responds 

appropriately to all objectives of at Clause 55 the planning scheme in order to 

provide for appropriate amenity and character outcome.   

Character considerations related to building height, site coverage and site 

permeability are all satisfied by the development. 

The proposal provides generous secluded private open space areas to the 

rear of each dwelling in the form of a yard with additional open space areas 

provided to the front of the site for Dwelling 1.  The secluded private open 

space areas with feature good solar access and will be accessible directly 

from common living areas. Habitable rooms within the development benefit 

from daylight access, ensuring there is no reliance upon borrowed light.  

Each dwelling will have a clearly identifiable front entrance with articulated 

porch areas to provide shelter and a sense of address. The dwellings will 

provide passive surveillance to the street by way of habitable room windows 

addressing the frontage.  The layout of garages and the accessways will 

facilitate efficient entry and egress from the site and will still allow for 

landscaping across the frontage.  

With regards to onsite amenity of future residents, the proposed dwellings will 

have comfortable floor plans with internal areas having good access to 

parking, storage and utilities.   

The development minimises offsite amenity impacts with boundary setbacks 

that substantially address requirements of the relevant standards together 

with the single storey scale of development. This minimises issues of 

overshadowing.   

5.5 Overlay Controls 

Land Subject to Inundation Overlay 

The subject site sits within the Land Subject to Inundation Overlay (LSIO) 

which has the following purpose: 

▪ To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning 

Policy Framework.  

▪ To identify land in a flood storage or flood fringe area affected by the 

1 in 100 year flood or any other area determined by the floodplain 

management authority.  





 

▪ Providing accessways that have minimum widths of 3.0 metres  

▪ Allowing all vehicles to safely enter and exit the site in forward 

direction; 

▪ Providing minimum headroom of 2.4 metres for car parking spaces; 

▪ Providing a garage with car parking dimensions in accordance with 

the table at Clause 52.06-9; and 

▪ Achieving a flat gradient for parking spaces and the accessways. 

5.6 General Provisions  

Clause 65 of the Central Goldfields Planning Scheme requires that before 

deciding on an application or approval of a plan, the Responsible Authority 

must consider a number of matters. An assessment against these provisions 

is provided as follows: 

▪ The proposal is consistent with the matters set out in Section 60 of 

the Planning and Environment Act 1987. 

▪ The proposal is consistent with the Planning Policy Framework, 

including the Municipal Strategic Statement. 

▪ The proposal is consistent with the purpose of the General Residential 

Zone and overlay controls affecting the land.  

▪ The proposed development respects the orderly planning of the area. 

▪ The proposed development would not have an adverse impact on the 

amenity of the area. 

▪ There is no public land within proximity of the site. 

▪ The proposed development would not cause or contribute to land 

degradation, salinity or reduce water quality. 

▪ The proposed development will be connected to underground 

drainage and as such will not have any adverse impact on the quality 

of stormwater within and exiting the site. 

▪ The subject site does not contain any indigenous native vegetation in 

the meaning of the Planning Scheme. 

▪ The proposed development would not contribute to any flood, erosion 

or fire hazard. 

  



 

6.0 Conclusion 

 

It is submitted that the proposal to construct three dwellings on land at 87 Loch 

Street, Maryborough is consistent with the Planning Policy Framework and 

other relevant provisions set out in the Central Goldfields Planning Scheme.  

The proposed development provides a satisfactory response to the existing 

neighbourhood character and objectives of Clause 55. The result is that the 

development will provide a high standard of onsite amenity without 

unreasonably affecting the amenity of the adjoining dwellings.  

We submit that the proposal is worthy of Council support. 

  















OWNERS CORPORATION SCHEDULE PS903240V

Owners Corporation No. 1 Plan No. PS903240V

Land affected by Owners Corporation: 1-3 inclusive

Common Property No.: 1

Limitations of Owners Corporation: Unlimited

Notations

     

Totals    
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OWNERS CORPORATION SCHEDULE PS903240V

Owners Corporation No. 1 Plan No. PS903240V

Land affected by Owners Corporation: 1-3 inclusive

Common Property No.: 1

Limitations of Owners Corporation: Unlimited

Notations

     

Totals    
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schedule

300 300
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0 0
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Total
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Lot Entitlement and Lot Liability
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LAND DESCRIPTION

Crown Allotment 11G Section 11 and Crown Allotment 11H Section 11 Parish of
Maryborough.
PARENT TITLE Volume 07695 Folio 101
Created by instrument AC959270G 05/07/2004

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple

    
    
    

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

    For details of any other encumbrances see the plan or imaged folio set out
    under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE TP523697B FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS 

NUMBER                                        STATUS          DATE
                 
                               

------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES

NIL

   

DOCUMENT END

Copyright State of Victoria. No part of this publication may be reproduced except as permitted by the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth), to comply with a statutory requirement or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only
valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System. None of the State of Victoria, its agents or contractors, accepts responsibility for any subsequent publication or reproduction of the information.

The Victorian Government acknowledges the Traditional Owners of Victoria and pays respects to their ongoing connection to their Country, History and Culture. The Victorian Government extends this respect to their Elders,
past, present and emerging.
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